

NO. A07-1706

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Midwest Pipe Insulation, Inc., d/b/a MPI, Inc.,
Respondent,

vs.

Minneapolis Pipefitters Union, Local 539,
Appellant,

MD Mechanical,
Defendant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Alec J. Beck (#201133)
Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)
Michael L. McCain (#0329095)
SEATON, BECK & PETERS, P.A.
7300 Metro Boulevard, Suite 500
Minneapolis, MN 55439
(952) 896-1700

Attorneys for Respondent

Brendan D. Cummins (#276236)
Nicole M. Blissenbach (#0386566)
MILLER-O'BRIEN-CUMMINS, P.L.L.P.
One Financial Plaza
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-5831

Attorneys for Appellant

Terry R. Yellig (DC. #946095)
SHERMAN, DUNN, COHEN, LEIFER
& YELIG, P.C.
900 Seventh Street N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 785-9300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Building and
Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i-ii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
I. IS LOCAL 539’S USE OF TARGETING MONEY PROTECTED BY THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT WHEN THE UNION HAS VIOLATED THE LAW IN COLLECTING THAT MONEY?	1
II. DOES THE NLRA BOTH PROTECT AND PROHIBIT THE USE OF MARKET RECOVERY FUNDS TO CORECE CONTRACTORS TO ACCEPT UNION CONTRACTOR BIDS?	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. BACKGROUND	3
II. LOCAL 539’S MARKET RECOVERY PROGRAM	3
III. THE ST. MICHAEL-ALBERTVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROJECT	4
IV. LOCAL 539’S MRP WAGE SUBSIDY TO MD	4
V. MPI’S SUB-CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH MD	4
VI. LOCAL 539’S THREAT TO RESCIND THE ILLEGAL MRP GRANT	5
VII. MD TERMINATES ITS SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH MPI	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5

II.	LOCAL 539’S USE OF TARGETING MONEY IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT WHEN THE UNION HAS VIOLATED THE LAW IN COLLECTING THAT MONEY.....	6
A.	Unions Violate the Law When they Use Prevailing Wage Monies to Fund MRPs – Evolution of the Law	7
1.	The <i>Reich</i> Case: MRP Deductions Held to Violate the Davis-Bacon Act	7
2.	The <i>Brock</i> Case: Davis-Bacon Prevents Unions from Using Dues Collected from Wages on Davis-Bacon Projects To Benefit <i>Any</i> Contractor	10
3.	The <i>Kingston</i> Case: The NLRB Defers Responsibility for Enforcement of the Davis-Bacon Act to the Labor Department and the Courts.....	11
4.	The <i>Can-Am Plumbing</i> Case: The U.S. Court Of Appeals holds that Actions Based on Illegal use of MRP Monies are Actionable in Court and Not Preempted.....	13
5.	The NLRB’s December 31, 2007 Advice: MRPs Which Include Dues Derived from Wages on Davis-Bacon Projects are Not Protected by the NLRA.....	15
B.	The Collection of Dues To Support An MRP From Projects Covered Under State Prevailing Wage Laws Is An Unsettled Question.....	16
C.	As a Matter of Public Policy, the <i>Use</i> of Illegal Targeting Money Should Also Be Deemed Illegal And Outside Federal Labor Law Preemption.....	19
D.	Garmon Preemption is Not Applicable Under An “Arguably Protected” Theory Because the NLRB Has Failed To Issue A Complaint	22
III.	THE NLRA DOES NOT BOTH PROTECT AND PROHIBIT THE USE OF MRP FUNDS TO APPLY PRESSURE IN THE BIDDING PROCESS.....	23

A. The Board has Declined Jurisdiction over Alleged Violations of the Davis-Bacon Act 24

B. The Cases Of *BE&K* and *Hennepin Broadcasting* Are Not Controlling..... 25

C. The Underlying Bad Act Does Not Arguably Constitute Secondary Activity Prohibited by Section 8(b)(4) of the NLRA 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota State Cases	Page
<i>Barton v. Moore</i> , 558 N.W.2d 246, 749 (Minn. 1997)	6
<i>Elzie v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 298 N.W.2d 29, 32 (Minn. 1980)	6
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Franklin</i> , 122 N.W.2d 26, 30 (Minn. 1963).....	6
<i>Ryan v. Lodermeier</i> , 387 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. App. 1986)	5, 6
<i>State ex. Rel. City of Minneapolis v. Minneapolis St. Ry. Co.</i> , 56 N.W.2d 564, 567 (Minn. 1952).....	6, 19
 Foreign State Cases	
<i>J.A. Croson, Inc. v. J.A. Guy, Inc.</i> , 691 N.E.2d 655 (Ohio Sup.Ct. 1998).....	17
 Federal Cases	
<i>American Steel Erectors, Inc. v. Local Union No. 7</i> , No. 04-12536 (RGS), 2006 WL 300422 (D. Mass. Feb. 6, 2006).....	17
<i>BE&K Const. Co. v. Broth. Of Carpenters and Joiners</i> , 90 F.3d 1318 (8th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Building and Const. Trades Dept. v. Reich</i> , 815 F. Supp. 484 (D.D.C. 1993)	6, 8, 9, 20
<i>Building and Const. Trades Dept. v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	1, 6, 8
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145, 147, 152-153 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1, 6, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Hennepin Broadcasting Associates, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 408 F. Supp. 932, 937 (D. Minn. 1975)	25
<i>IBEW v. Brock</i> , 68 F.3d 1194, 1200 (9th Cir. 1995).....	1, 6, 10, 20
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31, 47 (1942)	21
